
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Cabinet 
 
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Crisp, Cunningham, 

Levene, Looker, Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair) and 
Steward 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 January 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Thursday 22 January 2015. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 19 January 2015.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

3. Forward Plan   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings. 
 

4. Lendal Bridge Repayment Process   (Pages 7 - 18) 
 This report sets out the legal and financial implications of 

making automatic repayments for the Lendal Bridge Penalty 
Charge Notices following the motion passed at full Council on 
11th December 2014. 

5. Pinch Point Scheme, A19 South Transport Corridor - 
Phase 1  (Pages 19 - 46) 

 

 This report presents a design proposal for the first phase of the 
Pinch Point Scheme concerning the A19 south transport corridor. 
Cabinet are asked for their approval to implement the proposed 
engineering works to the A64/A19 interchange, following recent 
consultation. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

6. Delivering Marketing, Culture, Tourism and Business 
Development – MAKE IT YORK  (Pages 47 - 56)  

 

 This report follows earlier reports to Cabinet on this new 
organisation and updates Members on progress made to date. It 
also asks for agreement on the financial elements of the 
business plan and reports on work towards establishing the legal 
framework of the company, following which a further report will 
be issued.   
 

7. Delivery of the Tour de France in York and Yorkshire 
2014  (Pages 57 - 74) 

 

 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the 
outcomes achieved through the delivery of the Tour de France 
‘Grand Depart’ in Yorkshire in July 2014, and in particular the 
impact of the second day start in York. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061  

 E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Forward Plan: Cabinet Meeting: 20 January 2015 
 

  

Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Cabinet Meeting on 10 February 2015   

Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 
 

New Council House Building Phase Two 
Purpose of Report: Following on from phase one of new council house 
building, the report will identify a second phase of sites and funding routes. 
 
Members are asked to approve the identified sites for new council house 
building. 
 

Andy Kerr Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
 

Implementation of the Leeds City Region Better Homes Contract in 
York 
Purpose of Report: To advise members of the implementation of the Leeds 
City Regions Better Homes Contract in York to improve energy efficiency of 
private sector homes and reduce fuel poverty. 
 
Members are asked to note the impact of the contract and the wider 
implication for services across the city. 
 

Ruth 
Abbott/Jacquie 
Warren 

Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning & 
Economic Development, 
Cabinet Member for 
Communi
[...]
thor Portfolio 
Holder 

Original 
Date 

Revised 
Date 

Reason for Slippage 

None      

 
 

P
age 6



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet  20 January 2015 
 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services and the 
Director of Customer Business and Support Services  
 
Lendal Bridge Repayment Process 
 

Executive Summary 
 
1. On 11th December 2014 Full Council passed a Motion requesting 

that automatic repayments be made for Lendal Bridge Penalty 
Charge Notices (PCN).  This report sets out the legal and financial 
implications of taking this action.  

2. An Online Refund Process is currently available whereby members 
of the public can dispute their PCN in relation to Lendal Bridge.  
The refund request process opened on 8th September 2014 and 
was originally due to close on 31st December 2014.  The deadline 
has been extended to 30th June 2015.  This decision was taken by 
the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transport and Economic 
Development on 22nd December 2014 to enable Cabinet to 
consider this report setting out the implications of the Council 
Motion. 

3. Cabinet is asked to determine whether the Council should move to 
automatically notifying the public of the established legally 
compliant process or move to a process of making automatic 
payments, having regard to the legal and financial implications of 
doing so. 

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that Cabinet:  

i) Instruct officers to instigate a process to automatically provide 
written notification to all persons issued with a PCN (who has 
not received a payment) in respect of Lendal Bridge advising 
them of the online refund request process to contest their 
PCN.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Reason: To ensure the means of contesting the PCN is 
widely communicated and all reasonable attempts have been 
made to inform persons issued with a PCN of the process. 

ii) Confirm that the deadline for submitting a claim under the 
scheme will be 31st December 2015. 

Reason: To provide certainty for everyone involved and 
ensure financial accountability and good governance of the 
process. 

iii) Approve the use of £150,000 of New Homes Bonus (from 
2014/15 allocation) to fund the administrative costs of making 
repayments. 

Reason: To provide appropriate budgetary provision for the 
costs of administering the refund scheme.  

Background 

5. The former Leader made a decision in April 2014 to bring the 
Lendal Bridge trial to a conclusion, and the Lendal Bridge 
Experimental Traffic Order was, therefore, revoked.  At the time he 
acknowledged the benefits of the Lendal Bridge trial included the 
significant increase in bus reliability and patronage, improved air 
quality and the increase in recorded footfall and hotel bookings.  
(The most detailed report on the trial outcomes is that made to 
Cabinet on 6th May 2014 to be found in the report pack at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/info/200621/transparency/827/council_webcasts/70.) 

6. The charges imposed during the Lendal Bridge trial were a means 
of enforcing the restrictions at that time and were not an exercise in 
raising revenue for the Council. 

7. During the Lendal Bridge trial a number of PCNs were appealed to 
the Traffic Penalty Tribunal (TPT).  In April 2014 the TPT 
determined in a composite decision letter that both the Lendal 
Bridge Experimental Traffic Regulation Order and the Coppergate 
Traffic Regulation Order were not valid and were not capable of 
being enforced as bus lanes.  The Council challenged these 
findings in respect of both Lendal Bridge and Coppergate Schemes, 
and requested a review of the TPT decision. 

8. By August 2014 the TPT Adjudicator had still not determined the 
review application.  No statutory deadlines exist that require the 

Page 8

http://www.york.gov.uk/info/200621/transparency/827/council_webcasts/70


 

 

review decision to be made within a specific time period.  As the 
Lendal Bridge Experimental Traffic Regulation Order had now been 
revok
[...]
 the potential for approximately a further 
35,000 requests to be made.  This follows a significant period of 
publicity including two national television reports on the BBC. 

Consultation  

15. No specific consultation with the public has been undertaken on this 
report which explores the approach to implementing a Council 
Motion. 

Options 

16. The deadline for submitting an application through the current 
process has been extended to 30th June 2015.  The options for 
Members to consider are: 

17. Option 1:  Make arrangements for the automatic notification of 
everyone who was issued with a PCN (who has not yet received a 
payment) at their last known address to advise them of the 
extended process, whilst maintaining the current Lendal Bridge 
refund request process and promote an extended deadline date 
through the appropriate media channels.   

18. Option 2:  Automatic payments – seek out and pay back individuals 
without requiring any validation of their details.  

19. Option 3:  Maintain the current Lendal Bridge refund request 
process and promote the extended deadline date through the 
appropriate media channels. 

Analysis 

Option 1:  Make arrangements for the automatic notification of 
the Lendal Bridge Refund Request Process by writing directly 
to individuals yet to claim 

 
20. This option would maintain the refund request process that has 

been approved by Leading Counsel and hence avoid the significant 
legal and financial risks of Option 2.  Optimum publicity of the 
process would be achieved by: 

1) Automatically writing directly to all the estimated 35,000 
outstanding people who have received a PCN but not to date 
made a refund request.  This would be to inform them directly 
of the refund request process. 

Page 10



 

 

2) As the issuing of the PCN was undertaken by ICES (a 
specialist private sector company) all addresses are currently 
held on their secure databases.  Therefore, the quickest and 
most cost effective for issuin
[...]
tal Traffic Order 2013 recorded against the 
stated vehicle registration plate.  

By submitting this application form you are confirming that you agree 
that:  

1) The information provided is correct to the best of your knowledge.  

2) You dispute the PCN(s) issued against the vehicle registration 
stated below.  

3) You were, at the time of the alleged contravention(s), either (i) the 
registered keeper of the vehicle or (ii) the driver of a hire vehicle 
where the PCN was issued against the driver  

4) You agree that any payment made is in full and final settlement of 
all matters relating to the issue of the PCN(s), and that such 
payment is only to the value of the relevant PCN(s).  

 

NOTE 

Cheques will only be made out to the person who was at the time of the 
alleged contravention(s) either: 

(i) the registered keeper of the vehicle or 

(ii) the driver of a hire vehicle where the PCN was issued against 
the driver  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

  
 

   

 
 

Cabinet 20 January 2015 

 

Report of Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & Economic Development 
 

Pinch Point Scheme, A19 south Transport Corridor – Phase 1 
 

Summary 

1. This report presents a design proposal for the first phase of the Pinch 
Point Scheme concerning the A19 south transport corridor, and asks for 
approval from Cabinet to implement the proposed engineering works to 
the A64/A19 interchange, following recent consultation. 

 Recommendation 

2. That Cabinet: 

i) Notes the results of the consultation relating to Phase 1 of the A19 
south Pinch Point Scheme, as shown at ANNEX A; 

ii) Approves the proposed design for Phase 1, as shown at ANNEX D, 
and directs Officers to proceed to implementation. 

iii) Delegate’s authority to the Director of City and Environmental 
Services to make any required alterations to the scheme as a result 
of the Road Safety Audit recommendations, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Transport, Plannin
[...]
 of the inbound delays 
experienced on this route is due to queuing beyond Naburn Lane 
(towards York), and it should be recognised that this scheme will not 
address this. 

Page 23



 

Consultation 
20. Consultation has been undertaken with statutory consultees; interested 

parties; key stakeholders; Ward Member; and Political Party 
spokespersons during the final two months of 2014.  The proposals 
were also presented to a public meeting of Fulford Parish Council on    
2 December 2014.  All published consultation material can be seen at 
www.york.gov.uk/A19pinchpoint . 

21. Responses to the consultation are shown at ANNEX A and this 
document also includes Officer responses to specific points/questions 
raised by respondents. 

22. The major stakeholder in the A64/A19 interchange, the Highways 
Agency (HA), has confirmed its support-in-principle for the Council’s 
proposals for Phase 1. 

Options 

23. There are three options available: 

That Cabinet notes the results of the consultation for Phase 1, and: 

i)   a. Approves the proposed design for Phase 1 of the Pinch Point  
Scheme, shown at ANNEX D as consulted upon, and directs 
Officers to proceed to implementation. 

  b. Delegates authority to the Director of City and Environmental 
Services to make any required alterations to the scheme as a 
result of the Road Safety Audit recommendations, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Economic 
Development. 

ii) Chooses not to approve any design for Phase 1 of the 
PinchPoint Scheme; 

iii) Defers a decision on the Pinch Point Scheme until a later date, 
and at such time as all Phases can be considered jointly. 

Analysis 

24. It is the view of Officers that Option (i) gives the necessary approval 
required to proceed to implementation of a beneficial transport scheme, 
improving the capacity of a major highway interchange.  In addition, it 
means that commencement of the scheme will be within the strict 
timescales set out 
[...]
rdance 
with Council policies and guidelines.  
 

7.3 Science City York senior management is undertaking discussion and 
consultation with their staff, in line with their policies and procedures. 
 

7.4 Visit York will consider a review of its staffing structure in preparation 
for a merge with the new company in line with its policies and 
procedures. 

 
8.  Equalities  

 
8.1 A Community Impact Assessment has been completed and is kept 

under review as part of the progress.  The new agency is expected to 
play a role in the delivery of city wide equality priorities. 
 
 

Page 52



 

9. Legal.   

 
9.1 Legal due diligence work is still being undertaken and along side this 

Legal Services are working with external Solicitors on the preparation 
of a number of documents in readiness of the formation and 
operation of the new company. These include Articles of Association, 
Member Agreement, Services Agreement, Services Support 
Agreement, Business Transfer Agreements for Visit York and 
Science City York, Contract Novation Agreements, and property 
documents for the Company premises. 
 

10. Recommendations 
 

Members are recommended to: 
i Agree the financial elements of the of the Business Plan (Annex 

1), as a basis for establishing the new company ‘MAKE IT YORK’  
  
ii Require the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods and the 

Director of Customer and Business Support Services, in 
consultation with the Leader  to produce a further report on the 
governance and outcomes of the legal process in March 2015. 

 
Reason: To provide Members with a follow up to earlier Cabinet reports 

and the financial details of the business plan to ensure that 
Members are aware of the progress to date in respect of the new 
organisation.    

 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Cabinet Members and Chief Officer 
responsible for the report: 

Dave Atkinson 
Business Intelligence and 
Programmes 
Policy, Performance & 
Innovation 
 

01904 55 3481 

Cllr Sonja Crisp, Ca
[...]
9£      

Finance 11,858£        12,451£      13,074£      

Legal and Professional 19,500£        20,475£      21,499£      

Depreciation 836£             878£           922£           

239,694£      251,678£     264,262£     

Net Surplus/Defecit £15,339 £51,237 £93,457

Visit York 161,000£      

SCY 60,000£        

Opening Reserves 221,000£      236,339£     287,576£     

Years Results 15,339£        51,237£       93,457£       

Year end Balance Sheet Position 236,339£    287,576£   381,032£   

Proposed Budget for Make It York for 2016 to 2018

2016 2017 2018

Balance Sheet Opening Position 2017 Balance Sheet 2018 Balance Sheet

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 January 2015 

 
Report of the Cabinet Members for Culture, Leisure and Tourism, and 
Transport, Planning and Economic Development. 

 
Delivery of the Tour de France in York and Yorkshire 2014  
 
Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the outcomes 
achieved through the delivery of the Tour de France ‘Grand Depart’ in 
Yorkshire in July 2014, and in particular the impact of the second day 
start in York. 
 

2. The Headlines are that the event generated an additional spend of £8.3 
million into the York economy.  The event was delivered safely with an 
estimated 200,000 spectators lining the route in York on the day, and a 
further 18.6 million people around the world watching the route on 
television or some other device. 

3. This report details the outcomes achieved against the objectives set by 
Cabinet in 2013 and reports on management of the event and details 
lessons learned for the future. 

Background 

4. The three stages of the Tour De France ‘Grand Depart’ were hosted in 
England in July 2014.  The first two stages (stage one in Leeds and 
stage two in York) were delivered in Yorkshire, with stage three 
continuing from Cambridge to London. The event has simply been 
described as ‘the grandest grand depart 
[...]
ded lessons learned for the future 
regarding capacity 

 
Equalities  

62. A Community Impact Assessment was completed and kept under 
review as part of the project.  Expected outcomes were met. 

Risk and Opportunity Management 

Risk Management 

63. Risk and opportunity was managed as part of the project 
management framework utilised.  This was reviewed regularly at 
project board meetings and where necessary actions were taken to 
mitigate.  The resource required to support this was significant.  This 
process was quality controlled on an ongoing basis.  The quality of 
the management of the day itself was observed by officers. 

Business Continuity 

64. The management of Business Continuity across the city was also an 
essential as part of the planning of the event.   Plans were refreshed 
in the context of the tour and several testing of plan events carried, 
both locally and where appropriate regionally.  
 

 

Page 71



 
 

Review/Lessons Learned 

65. A systematic process of review has taken place both locally and 
regionally.  This has captured feedback from all those involved 
including critical partners.  York’s feedback has been used to feed into 
the regional picture and will also be used as learning for future events.  
The approach taken has been to consider what went well and why, 
across planning and delivery and also what could have been 
improved and how across both aspects. 

Council Plan 

66. The outcomes achieved as a result of hosting the second day start of 
the Tour de France Grand Depart in York has contributed to the 
council priorities of Build Strong Communities and Create Job’s and 
Grow the Economy. 

Recommendations 

Cabinet are asked to note the outcomes achieved against the delivery 
objectives of the Tour de France in York. 

Reason: To ensure that Cabinet receives full details of the outcomes of the 
Tour de France event,  both the city and regionally,  together with 
information on  lessons learnt in relation to any fut

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 20 January 2015 

Present 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Williams (Chair), Crisp, 
Cunningham, Levene and Looker 
 
Councillors Aspden and Steward 

Apologies Councillor Simpson-Laing 

 
82. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Levene, declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to agenda item 7 – Delivery of the Tour de France in 
York and Yorkshire 2014, as his employer was involved in the 
delivery of a project for the Tour de France.  
 
Cllr Williams, declared a personal non-prejudicial interest also in 
relation to agenda item 7 – Delivery of the Tour de France in 
York and Yorkshire 2014, as his employer Yorkshire Water had 
been involved in sponsorship of the cultural festival, arranged as 
part of the event.  
 

83. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that one Member of Council had also requested to speak on 
items, details of which are set out below: 
 
Pinch Point Scheme, A19 South Transport Corridor – Phase 
1 
 
Graham Cheyne spoke on behalf of residents of Selby Road/ 
Naburn Lane of their concerns at the proposals for Phase 1 of 
this scheme, particularly in relation to the safety aspects for 
residents and air quality. He also referred problems arising from 



the recent addition of signalisation and closure of the northern 
link on the roundabout. 
 
George Walker spoke to focus on residents concerns in respect 
of the procedure and feedback in relation to the scheme bid and 
consultation in respect of the Pinchpoint scheme. He referred to 
the three Phases and the need for resident consultation to 
ensure an holistic approach was taken of the overall scheme. 
He also highlighted the issues that a bus lane would present, in 
particular in relation to noise, air and light pollution. 
 
Mary Urmston spoke to represent Fulford Parish Council, she 
asked Members to support the Officers fourth recommendation, 
to defer the decision until a later date to enable all phases of the 
scheme to be considered jointly. She confirmed that this would 
ensure that residents were aware of full details of all three 
schemes including funding information and developers 
contributions etc. 
 
Cllr Aspden, as Local Member,  spoke to request Cabinet to 
delay a decision on the final scheme, pending publication of 
plans for all three phases. If however Members supported the 
recommended option, he requested comprehensive public 
consultation in respect of phases 2 and 3 and referred to issues 
arising from the proposed bus only lane which residents felt 
would add to existing congestion. 
 
Delivering Marketing, Culture, Tourism and Business 
Development – Make it York 
 
Jane Gibson, spoke in support of the business plan for Make it 
York, as the Chair of Visit York. She requested Members 
support for the next stage in developing the new approach to 
delivering marketing, culture, tourism and business 
development in the city. She also expressed her thanks to all 
concerned with their plans for the new organisation.    
 

84. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of those items on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings, at the time the 
agenda was published. 
 
 
 



85. Lendal Bridge Repayment Process  
 
Members considered a report which set out details of the motion 
passed by Council on 11 December 2014 in respect of the 
automatic repayment of Lendal Bridge Penalty Charge Notices.  

Consideration was given to the following options and, in 
particular the legal and financial implications arising from each: 

Option 1:  Make arrangements for the automatic notification of 
everyone who was issued with a PCN (who has not yet received 
a payment) at their last known address to advise them of the 
extended process, whilst maintaining the current Lendal Bridge 
refund request process and promote an extended deadline date 
through the appropriate media channels.   

Option 2:  Automatic payments – seek out and pay back 
individuals without requiring any validation of their details.  

Option 3:  Maintain the current Lendal Bridge refund request 
process and promote the extended deadline date through the 
appropriate media channels. 

Members noted that an extension of the deadline for repayment 
and further promotion of the current refund process was likely to 
increase the administrative costs by approximately £100-150k.  

The Cabinet Member confirmed that Members had taken note of 
the issues raised by residents in relation to the Lendal Bridge 
PCN’s which had resulted in agreement to the repayment of the 
fines.  

Following further discussion it was 

Resolved: That Cabinet agree to: 

i) Instruct officers to instigate a process to 
automatically provide written notification to all 
persons issued with a Penalty Charge Notice 
(PCN) (who have not received a payment) in 
respect of Lendal Bridge advising them of the 
online refund request process to contest their 
PCN.  



ii) Confirm that the deadline for submitting a 
claim under the scheme will be 31st December 
2015. 

iii) Approve the use of £150,000 of New Homes 
Bonus (from 2014/15 allocation) to fund the 
administrative costs of making repayments. 1. 

Reason:      (i) To ensure the means of contesting the PCN is 
widely communicated and all reasonable 
attempts have been made to inform persons 
issued with a PCN of the process. 

(ii)   To provide certainty for everyone involved and 
ensure financial accountability and good 
governance of the process. 

(iii)  To provide appropriate budgetary provision for 
the costs of administering the refund scheme.  

 
Action Required  
1. Implement process to automatically provide 
written notification to all persons issued with Lendal 
Bridge PCN's and extend deadline for claims to 31 
December 2015.   

 
 
 
 
NF  

 
86. Pinch Point Scheme, A19 South Transport Corridor - Phase 

1  
 
Members considered a report which presented design proposals 
for the first phase of the Pinch Point Scheme concerning the 
A19 south transport corridor for approval to implement works to 
the A64/ A19 interchange. 

Members were reminded of the successful bid to the 
Department for Transport (DfT) pinch point fund in October 
2013, which provided £1.93m towards a scheme to tackle 
congestion through capacity improvements and support growth. 
It was noted that since the award of funding changes had been 
required to the original scheme, which covered approximately 
1.2km of the A19, south of the Designer Outlet to Fulford. Also 
owing to its size the work had been separated into three 
separate phases with each being progressed independently and 
linking into the proposed works at Germany Beck. 



Officers responded to earlier speakers comments, confirming 
that consultation was not normally undertaken prior to the 
submission of funding bids and that there was no direct 
relationship between each of the phases of the scheme. Officers 
confirmed however that consultation would be undertaken with 
the local community in relation to each phase. It was also 
confirmed that the Safety Audit, currently being undertaken, 
would consider the safety implications of closing the northern 
point on the southern roundabout, with the final decision being 
taken on safety grounds.  

Members noted that the works were largely capacity 
improvements for all northbound traffic from Selby and that 
journey times through the interchange would be improved for 
inbound public transport. 

Following consideration of the following options and consultation 
responses at Annex A: 

Option 1 

a. Approves the proposed design for Phase 1 of the Pinch 
Point Scheme, shown at Annex D of the report, as 
consulted upon, and directs Officers to proceed to 
implementation. 

  b. Delegates authority to the Director of City and 
Environmental Services to make any required 
alterations to the scheme as a result of the Road Safety 
Audit recommendations, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Transport, Planning and Economic 
Development. 

Option 2 - Chooses not to approve any design for Phase 1 of 
the PinchPoint Scheme; 

Option 3 - Defers a decision on the Pinch Point Scheme until a 
later date, and at such time as all Phases can be 
considered jointly. 

It was 

Resolved: That Cabinet agree to: 

i) Note the results of the consultation relating to Phase 1 
of the A19 south Pinch Point Scheme, as shown at 
Annex A of the report; 



ii) Approve the proposed design for Phase 1, as shown at 
Annex D of the report, and direct Officers to proceed to 
implementation; 

iii) Delegate authority to the Director of City and 
Environmental Services to make any required 
alterations to the scheme as a result of the Road 
Safety Audit recommendations, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Economic Development. 1. 

Reason: In order to tackle congestion through capacity 
improvements for the A19 and comply with the DfT 
funding submission. 

Action Required  
1. Implement Phase 1 as shown at Annex D and 
note delegation to Director CES & Cabinet Member 
to make any alterations as a result of the Safety 
Audit.   

 
 
 
 
RH  

 
87. Delivering Marketing, Culture, Tourism and Business 

Development – MAKE IT YORK.  
 
Members considered a report which asked Cabinet to agree the 
financial elements of the business plan for the new organisation, 
Make it York set up to develop a new approach to delivering 
marketing, culture, tourism and business development in the 
city. 
 
Members were pleased to note the progress made since the 
October Cabinet meeting and their attention was drawn to the 
financial risks which could impact on the business plan. It was 
also noted that work would continue towards the establishment 
of the legal framework of the company following which a further 
report would be submitted for consideration. 
 
Officers confirmed that the Make it York Board had met twice to 
consider the business plan at Annex A which covered a 3 year 
period and it was noted that cautious assumptions for income 
and expenditure had been made for the early years in business. 
 
Members referred to the importance of the body to the business 
community from which they had already received a high level of 
support.  



 
Resolved: That Cabinet agree to:  
 

(i)  The financial elements of the Business Plan, 
at Annex 1 of the report, as a basis for 
establishing the new company ‘Make it York’  

  
(ii)   Require the Director of Communities and 

Neighbourhoods and the Director of 
Customer and Business Support Services, in 
consultation with the Leader, to produce a 
further report on the governance and 
outcomes of the legal process in March 2015. 
1. 

 
Reason:  To provide Members with a follow up to earlier 

Cabinet reports and the financial details of the 
business plan to ensure that Members are aware of 
the progress to date in respect of the new 
organisation.    

 
Action Required  
1. Continue work to establish the legal framework 
for the organisation and add an update report to the 
Forward Plan for March 2015.   

 
 
 
DA  

 
88. Delivery of the Tour de France in York and Yorkshire 2014  

 
Consideration was given to a report which updated Cabinet on 
the outcomes achieved through the delivery of the Tour de 
France ‘Grand Depart’ in Yorkshire in 2014, in particular the 
impact of the second day start in the city. 

Details of the local delivery, communications including the event 
management and lessons learned and the economic and 
commercial benefits were reported. Member’s attention was 
drawn to examples of the legacy for communities, culture and 
health and to the provisional outturn compared to budget for the 
event, which had shown a net balance of £49k and would be 
managed as part of the Communities and Neighbourhoods 
budget. 

Officers paid tribute to Team York and all staff, partners, 
agencies and communities involved for their input into the 
success of the event. 



Members viewed a video which provided a taste of the event 
around the city. 

Members shared their highlights of the Tour de France and 
associated events and acknowledged its success and the 
resulting legacy for the city. They confirmed that lessons had 
been learnt from the delivery the Grand Departy Concert but 
pointed out that this should not overshadow the success of the 
overall event.   

Resolved: That Cabinet agree to note the outcomes achieved 
against the delivery objectives of the Tour de France 
in York. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that Cabinet receives full details of the 

outcomes of the Tour de France event, both for the 
city and regionally, together with information on 
lessons learnt in relation to any future similar events. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


